
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 16 March 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community - 
Department Action Plan 

5 - 20

5 NHS England Seasonal Flu and Childhood Immunisation 
Programmes for Merton 

21 - 36

6 Childhood Immunisation Task Group Update 37 - 44

7 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group - Engagement on 
proposed changes to some services 

45 - 58

8 Activities in Learning Disability Day Centres -  Final report 59 - 70

9 Work Programme 71 - 80

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Mary Curtin
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Abdul Latif
Marsie Skeete
Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh

Co-opted Representatives
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should 
[...]
view of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
7 FEBRUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Marsie Skeete Councillor 
Najeeb Latif and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health

Dr Andrew Murray, Chair Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(MCCG), Andrew Moore, The Programme Director of Financial 
Recovery and Acting Director of Commissioning Operations, Dr 
Karen Worthington, MCCG, Rebecca Blackburn, MCCG and  
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer, LB Merton.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Suzanne Grocott. Councillor Najeeb Latif 
attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed

4 CARE IN THE COMMUNITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE AND THE HOSPITAL 
DISCHARGE PROCESS (Agenda Item 4)

The Interim Head Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report highlighting that 
the aim is to get people back into their home at the earliest opportunity. It was 
highlighted that working in partnerships and focussing on what is best for each 
individual  is an important part of this process.  

Lynn Avery local resident who submitted a request for the panel to look at this issue 
was invited to speak for three minutes.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Ms Avery asked the panel to consider the creation of a website in which council 
checked care homes can upload details of short term room availability. This for 
hospitals to access when an elderly patient is ready to vacate a bed, but cannot do 
so because no immediate “at home” care can be provided. This can be beneficial to 
the Care Homes, Elderly Patients hospitals as well as the council.

The interim Head of Adult Social Care welcomed the suggestion and would be happy 
to explore the options. She reported that some council’s do publish lists of vacancies 
in care homes. It is important that people are able to make the right decisions at the 
right time. There are a number of practical issues that need to be considered and she 
confirmed she was happy to meet with Ms Avery to discuss in more detail.

A panel member asked about the percentage of people in Merton who face delayed 
discharge. The interim Head of Adult Social Care said there are peaks and troughs in 
the number of people delayed. The period after Christmas tends to experience a high 
level of hospital discharges; the team is currently managing to respond to the level of 
referrals but acknowledged that finding support for people with complex needs can 
be more difficult.

A panel member asked if people are able to make payment for care home services 
when they are required to. The Interim Head of Adult Social Care said when people 
require longer term support this is financially assessed based on what people can 
afford.

5 CHANGES TO THE WILSON WALK-IN CENTRE - TO FOLLOW (Agenda 
Item 5)

Dr Murray gave an overview of the report saying the current contract at the Wilson 
site had been extended three times and was more expensive than a typical contract. 
They have spoken to other GP practices in the local area who have agreed to take on 
extra patients. NHS England has provided resilience funding of £100,000 which will 
provide a package of support to the most vulnerable patients. Dr Murray also 
reported that the Wilson Centre does not meet the requirements of an urgent care 
centre which should carry out a range of procedures including blood tests. 

Additional NHS England funding will support improvements in GP Practices, Merton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG)  will receive £1 million per year over two 
years. 

A panel member said she was concerned about putting additional pressure on GP 
services as she currently has to wait two weeks for an appointment. Dr Murray said 
funding will support GP services and mean they will have more time for patients.

A panel member highlighted that the West of the borough has two state of the art 
clinics, yet life expectancy is much lower in the East of the borough and therefore 
should be a priority. Dr Murray said a decision was taken a few years ago to develop 

Page 2



3

the Nelson. The Health and Wellbeing Model for East Merton will help to address the 
differences in life expectancy.

A panel member said the human cost of closing the Wilson site has not been taken 
into consideration as people over 65 will have to get two buses to the surgery. 
Consideration should be given to moving the GP practice into the Wilson hospital. Dr 
Murray said the Wilson doesn’t have suitable space for a GP practice. There will be a 
double bus journey for some people as registered patients are from a wide area 
across Merton and Sutton.

A panel member asked if a phased approach to closing the GP practice was 
considered. Dr Murray said the logistics and costs would make this prohibitive.

A panel member asked if there had been an application for planning permission for 
the new Wilson site. Dr Murray reported that the plans are not sufficiently developed. 
The focus is on the model of care rather than the buildings. At a recent public 
meeting it was thought that an application had been submitted. As this was not the 
case, a letter of apology was sent to the Leader of the Council to explain the error.

A panel member asked if sufficient notice was given about the closure of the Wilson 
walk in centre. The Programme Director of Financial Recovery and Acting Director of 
Commissioning Operations said a process was followed and the first notification was 
given at the beginning of December. Dr Murray added that he accepted it is a major 
upheaval for people.

A panel member highlighted that in their view, most GP practices in East Merton are 
under pressure and therefore it is difficult to believe that additional patients will be 
able to find space at a new local surgery. The Programme Director of Financial 
Recovery and Acting Director of Commissioning Operations said MCCG will be 
reminding practices of their responsibilities and will address complaints. MCCG have 
been working with practices to ensure they have extra capacity. 

A panel member asked how much money will be saved by the changes. Dr Murray 
reported that there will be no savings all monies will be re-invested in the service as 
the money follows the patient.

A panel member expressed concern about the extravagant costs charged by  
developers for new buildings. Dr Murray reported that this is not a Private Finance 
Initiative scheme. Monies come from a Community NHS Finance Partnership 
therefore rents will be affordable and the interest will not be extortionate. 
A panel member expressed concern that vulnerable patients and the 15-44 age 
group may not register with a new GP. The panel were informed that MCCG will be 
working with the practices to track vulnerable patients.

A panel member felt that local people will consider the reputation of the surgery  
when making a decision about where to register and this needs to be addressed as 
patients are being dispersed.  The Programme Director of Financial Recovery and 
Acting Director of Commissioning Operations reported that they are working with 
practices to raise standards for all surgeries. There is a work strand addressing this, 

Page 3



4

clinical leads have visited every practice to give advice and best practice is being 
shared.

A panel member asked if there will be more GPs or longer waiting times as a result of 
the changes. The Programme Director of Financial Recovery and Acting Director of 
Commissioning Operations said MCCG will be looking at other models of care such 
as more nurses, telephone appointments, Skype and encouraging GP practices to 
work together. The new money will be invested in clinicians.

A panel member pointed out that it is important to focus on the whole of Merton 
rather than just the East or the West of the borough

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for attending to present the report.

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work Programme was noted

7 HCOP WORK PROG  2016-17 (Agenda Item 7)

8 CHANGES TO THE WILSON WALK-IN CENTRE (Agenda Item 8)

Page 4



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 16 March 2017
Wards: all

Subject: P r e v e n t i n g  Diabetes in the South Asian 
Community Task Group – Department Action Plan
Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director for Public Health
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health
Contact officer: Anjan Ghosh, Consultant in Public Health

Recommendations:
A.  The Panel discuss and comment on the latest report and 

accompanying action plan on the task grou
[...]
s in 
uptake.  

 A borough specific plan for 2016/17 is currently being delivered in Merton by 
the immunisation steering group and is accountable to the Health & Well-
Being Board.  Focus this year is on improving uptake of child flu vaccine in 
boroughs and identifying and reaching underserved individuals, communities 
and populations in Merton. 

 The borough plan for Merton for 2015/16 was subjected to the mid year review 
of borough plans last November and is currently being evaluated for impact as 
part of the London wide evaluation process for the London Immunisation 
Board.  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 16th March 2017
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Childhood Immunisations Update 
Lead officer: Julia Groom (Consultant in Public Health)
Lead member: Councillor Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

Contact officer: Hilina Asrress – Senior Public Health Principal, 020 8545 339 
                        (hilina.asrress@merton.gov.uk) 

Recommendations: 
A. Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel note and 

comment on the progress made following the childhood immunisations scrutiny 
report recommendations in 2015

B. Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel agree 
for the Merton Immunisations steering group to continue to drive actions and 
improvements going forward 

C. Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel note that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board will review childhood immunisations annually 
as part of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Children’s Trust Board will 
monitor progress quarterly.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update to the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel following the Merton childhood immunisation scrutiny 
report published in 2015. It sets out the responsibilities of 
[...]
on services, working with local 
partners as appropriate, including the local authority. A number of actions have been 
undertaken to improve childhood immunisations performance in the past year as a 
result of the Scrutiny report.

Imms Scrutiny report 
FINAL.docx

Each recommendation is detailed below with the actions that have taken place as a 
result and any outstanding actions to be undertaken.

4.1.  Recommendation 1 – Joint working
‘NHS England, Merton Clinical Commissioning Group, Sutton and Merton Community 
Services and the Local Authority develop a joint working protocol including 
development of a joint action plan setting out frequency of meetings and priority 
actions to improve the take up of immunisations. Ensure the group leads on 
embedding immunisations messages in all nurseries, children’s centres and early 
years’ services in Merton.’

As a result of the childhood immunisations Overview and Scrutiny report, a Merton 
Immunisations Steering group was re-established by NHS England, with partners 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG), LBM Public Health and the 
Community Health Services provider, which from 1st April 2016 changed to Central 
London Community Health (CLCH) NHS Trust. The steering group is chaired by Fiona 
White (Merton CCG Clinical Lead for Transforming Primary Care Nursing & Maternity). 
The group developed a joint action plan which is refreshed and updated each year. 
The group has been meeting regularly and oversees the implementation of the 
Immunisations Action Plan (please see NHS England report for details of the latest 
action plan). The recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny report were 
embedded into the action plan.

4.2.Recommendation 2 – South West London report
‘The group should review the recommendations in the NHS Southwest London report 
Childhood Immunisations and Vaccinations 2013 and decide what would be 
appropriate to take forward.’

In October 2012, an organisation was commissioned by NHS South 
[...]
d report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on an annual basis and 
report their progress to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on a six monthly basis 
until the Commission are satisfied that this work has been taken forward and that 
further improvements in immunisations have been made.’

Reports went to the Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2015 and in November 
2016 which provided an update on progress to improve childhood immunisations in 
Merton. The latest update on childhood immunisations was provided to the Children’s 
Trust Board in January 2017. Childhood Immunisations is a key priority in the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (2015 – 2018) for Merton and the Children’s Trust Board 
monitors progress on key immunisation indicators on a quarterly basis. 

4.4.Recommendation 4 – Championing childhood immunisations
‘The task group chair to champion improving immunisation rates and raise the profile 
of this issue in appropriate forums.’

The Merton immunisation steering group is chaired by Fiona White who was previously 
Merton CCG Clinical Director for Children and Maternity services when the group was 
first established and is now the Clinical Lead for Transforming Primary Care Nursing 
Lead & Maternity. She has been working on improving childhood immunisations in 
Merton for a number of years and is a champion on improving childhood 
immunisations in Merton. Her role supporting GP Practice Nurses delivering 
immunisations and chairing the Merton immunisations steering group helps ensure all 
parts of the local immunisations system are connected and coordinated.

4.5.Recommendation 5 – Health Champions
‘That health champions deliver immunisations messages within their communities and 
public health team seek to develop health champion roles in communities where 
immunisation rates are the lowest where possible.’

Page 41



6

Merton’s Healthy Lifestyles services for adults have been re-procured. The new 
service will start from April 2017 onwards. The 
[...]
the London Immunisation 
Board to ensure that the London population is protected from vaccine preventable 
diseases. They will continue to work with local partners through the Merton 
immunisations steering group, with local oversight from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Children’s Trust Board. 

6.0 TIMETABLE
N/A

7.0 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report

8.0 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of the 
legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.

9.0 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS
It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes of 
reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

10.0 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of the 
crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    

11.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this covering report

Page 43



8

APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

NHS England Report – Report to Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Section 7a Seasonal Flu and the 0-5s Immunisation Programme in 
London Borough of Merton.

Page 44



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 16 March 2017
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Merton Clinical Commissioning Group – Engagement on proposed 
change to some services
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the P
[...]
ch – leading to a possible 

decision point by the CCG governing body in late March 

 

 

7 

P
age 53



Supporting patients to be surgery ready   

• Merton CCG is enacting a policy of increasing patient readiness or fitness 

before surgery in particular addressing smoking and patients being 

overweight – but making sure there are more referrals for publicly funded 

treatments.   

• Obesity and smoking are major triggers for ill health and premature death, 

patients who lose weight or stop smoking are more likely to have fewer 

complications from their surgery and have wider long-term health benefits  

• We are not proposing a ban on any patients receiving treatment on the 

basis of their weight or smoking but have a firm requirement that GP help 

patients consider and then take the supported steps to achieve a particular 

goal to address smoking and excess weight before a referral or approval to 

operate is made 

8 

P
age 54



How are we  engaging  patients and the local community on the  possible changes? 

We are planning to see over 40 different groups and organisations from within the borough, 

engagement events  and meetings have already taken place or are planned with the following groups  

• Coeliac UK  

• Families and parents through the children centres,  

• The Merton Community Forums 

• Circle Clarion Tenants and Residents Association  

• Age UK   

• Tamil Elderly Project  

• Polish Family Project  

 

 

The pre- engagement  has followed our obligations under the Public Sector  

Race Equality Duty 

 

9 

P
age 55



Initial Feedback 

The feedback so far has been quite useful the main themes to emerge are; 

• A general understanding for the case for change e.g.  cost v clinical value 

 

• The impact on certain groups and communities particular on funding expensive treatments such as 

IVF, many felt this issue was very emotive and should not just be seen in terms of cost savings 

 

• Those on low incomes or  with LTCs 
[...]
it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer )
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 75

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 28 June 2016

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Proposed closure of 
Urogynaecology clinic at 
St Georges Hospital 

Verbal update at the 
Panel

Dr Andrew Rhodes, 
Acting Medical Director, 
St George’s Hospital 

Panel to receive an 
update on the future of 
the clinic. 

Performance Monitoring Merton Improving 
Access to Psychological 
Therapies Service

Report to the Panel Commissioning Team, 
Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
Director of Addaction. 

To provide an update on 
the service

Budget Merton Public Health 
Budget – 2016/17

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

To review budget 
decisions

Meeting date – 06 September 2016

[...]
l Health Trust

Policy Development Support for people who 
have been affected by 
brain injury

Report to the Panel Adult Social Care/ 
Merton CCG

Review services and 
recommend 
improvements if/where 
necessary

Suggested items for the June agenda

Scrutiny Review Final report of the 
Preventing loneliness in 
Merton Task Group 
report

Report to the Panel Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Task Group Chair.

To consider the findings 
and recommendations 
from the scrutiny task 
group review of 
preventing loneliness in 
Merton

Scrutiny Review Kings Fund report on 
evaluating the 
assumptions in the 

Report to the Panel

P
age 79



6

Sustainable and 
Transformation Plan  
across South West 
London

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community - Department Action Plan
	5 NHS England Seasonal Flu and Childhood Immunisation Programmes for Merton
	6 Childhood Immunisation Task Group Update
	7 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group - Engagement on proposed changes to some services
	MCCG Engagement slides

	8 Activities in Learning Disability Day Centres -  Final report
	LD Day Centre Draft Report3

	9 Work Programme
	HCOP Work Prog  2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
16 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Saleem Sheikh

Anjan Ghosh (Assistant Director and Consultant in public health) 
and Julia Groom (Consultant in Public Health) Hilina Asrress, 
 (Senior Public Health Principal) Kenny Gibson (Head of Public 
Health Commissioning, NHS England ) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny 
Officer)
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Munn substituted on behalf of Councillor Attawar

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

none

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Scrutiny Officer said the previous minutes made reference to Andrew Moore, 
Director of Recovery, Merton CCG and it should have been Andrew McMylor, 
Director of Primary Care Transformation, Wandsworth and Merton CCG’s. 
RESOLVED
The Panel accepted this change and agreed the minutes.

4 NHS ENGLAND SEASONAL FLU AND CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION 
PROGRAMMES FOR MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Public Health Commissioning, NHS England  gave an overview of the 
report and stated that we are now seeing the benefits from recommendations from 
the overview and scrutiny task group review in 2014 looking at improving 
immunisations amongst the 0-5 age group. A strong partnership is in place and they 
are working to an agreed action plan. Overall immunisations rates are improving. 
While the England average has fallen by 2% in Merton the rates have remained 
steady. Six GP practices have been identified for their good practice around 
improving immunisation rates and their approach is being shared with other practices 
in the borough. The Head of Public Health Commissioning reported that this work will 
be reported within the next six months and all comments from the Panel are 
welcomed.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Panel members asked about the safety of vaccines and if it can affect the immune 
system and if there is an antidote in the case of an emergency. The Head of Public 
Health Commissioning reported that the vast majority are safe, tried and tested with 
no detrimental effects. However having the illnesses can be detrimental. The Clinical 
Lead for Transforming Primary Care Nursing Lead & Maternity said reactions to 
vaccines are very rare and doctors and nurses are trained to deal with emergencies.
A panel member sought clarification about how vaccines could prevent A&E 
admission. The Head of Public Health Commissioning reported that a recent study 
found that 45% of children in hospital had not had the flu vaccine.  Therefore children 
who are asthmatic or have respiratory problems benefit from the vaccine. 

Panel members queried the additional pressure on pharmacies to support the 
immunisation programme and if there is a plan to reduce the number of pharmacies. 
The Head of Public Health Commissioning reported that pharmacies have the 
capacity to reduce the pressure on GP’s.  The Head of Public Health Commissioning 
said it was his understanding that pharmacies are being retained as a prevention and 
dispensing hub and will be delivering a wider range of services. At the request of the 
Panel the Head of Public Health Commissioning endeavoured to find more details on 
the plans for London and Merton.

RESOLVED

NHSE to provide more details on the future of pharmacy services for London and 
Merton

5 CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION TASK GROUP UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Public Health Consultant informed the Panel that the structures for 
immunisations had improved as part of the scrutiny review. The Clinical Lead for 
Transforming Primary Care Nursing Lead & Maternity is the Chair of the local action 
group. There is also a governance arrangement and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
has identified this as a priority. The new healthy lifestyles service will include health 
champions who will share healthy lifestyle messages including on immunisations. 
Health visitors will also continue to promote immunisations especially during the joint 
anti natal check. Public Health use communications channels available to promote 
messages about immunisations and this week there is a piece in My Merton.

A panel member congratulated officers on their work to improve take up of 
immunisations and asked how they are reaching those who are not registered with a 
GP. The Head of Public Health Commissioning said there is work taking place at a 
London level to understand groups who do not immunise their children  and adapt 
services the meet their need. This could include Saturday or pop-up clinics.

RESOLVED

Officers were thanks for their work on this task group review

6 PREVENTING DIABETES IN THE SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITY - 
DEPARTMENT ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 4)



3

The Assistant Director in Public Health gave an overview of the progress with each of 
the each of the recommendations and stated that recommendation one to five is 
being implemented and recommendations six will begin shortly. 

The Chair of the task group said the progress is very encouraging and he thanked 
task group members and the scrutiny officer for their work. He also expressed 
concern that at a recent meeting there was some confusion about the difference 
between type one and type two diabetes. The Assistant Director in Public Health said 
the Diabetes Prevention Programme will address this. 

In response to a question it was reported that lifestyle service has been 
commissioned for a further two years. A panel member asked where services will be 
provided since the Wilson Hospital site is due to close. The Assistant Director in 
Public Health said the Wilson is still in use and there will be a transition plan when 
services are decanted to a new building.

A panel member said diabetes cannot be prevented in some communities as they are 
genetically predisposed to the condition. The Assistant Director in Public Health said 
scientific evidence shows that it can be prevented and he can send relevant 
information to the Panel.

RESOLVED

Public Health to circulate scientific research on diabetes prevention.
Public Health to provide an update on diabetes task group in 12 months. 

7 MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - ENGAGEMENT ON 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO SOME SERVICES (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Financial Recovery, MCCG gave an overview of the report stating 
that a number of changes are being proposed to address the financial challenges. 
MCCG need to save £7 million this year and £13 million next year. They are putting a 
greater emphasis on who has the greatest clinical need to address the rising cost of 
health care in an ageing population. The Panel are asked to give their views on the 
proposals and if they believe a consultation process is required.
The Panel considered the proposal regarding self care medicines with new guidance 
given to GP’s to discard this practice and encourage people to purchase over the 
counter medicine. 

A panel member expressed concern that there is a lot of waste in this area as more 
medicine is dispensed than is needed. Another Panel member was concerned about 
the impact on families with children who rely on their free prescriptions.  The Director 
of Financial Recovery said they will be issuing guidance to reduce potential waste 
when medicines are dispensed. GP’s will still be able to judge level of need and will 
still prescribe medicines to families if there is a risk of a child not getting the 
medication they need.



4

With the assurance that GP’s will still have discretion on individual cases the Panel 
agreed this measure.

Gluten Free products
It is proposed that gluten free products are no longer provided on prescription. Some 
Panel member expressed concern that gluten free products. The Director of 
Recovery said they are discussing the implications with representative organisations.  
The Panel agreed the proposal

IVF
The Director of Recovery reported that it is an effective treatment but it is considered 
to be too expensive to provide. Croydon CCG recently made the decision to stop 
providing the treatment and there is a concern that a postcode lottery is developing
A panel asked what support will be given to people who have infertility issues. The 
Director of Recovery reported fertility investigations will still be provided and it is 
possible there will be exceptions on IVF treatment for those who have cancer or HIV. 
The Panel agreed that this is a sensitive area and will require a full 90 day 
consultation with the public. 

Supporting patients to be surgery ready
   
The Director of Recovery reported it is important to emphasise that this is not a ban 
but a measure to help those who are obese and/or smoke to adopt a healthier 
lifestyle and quit smoking to improve the success of the outcomes of their procedure.
Panel members felt this is a common sense approach and supported the proposal.

RESOVLED
That MCCG conduct a full 90 day consultation on changes to  IVF. All other 
proposals were supported by the Panel

8 ACTIVITIES IN LEARNING DISABILITY DAY CENTRES -  FINAL REPORT 
(Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Sally Kenny, chair of the task group gave an overview of the report and , 
thanked the task group and scrutiny officer for their work.

RESOLVED
Task group recommendations were agreed and should be incorporated into panel 
work programme for 2017/18

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED

The work programme was noted. Panel members were asked to send topic 
suggestions to the scrutiny officer.


